CITY OF CEDARBURG RESOLUTION NO. 2021-13

A Resolution Honoring Don Hahn

WHEREAS, Don Hahn has completed thirty-five years of employment with the City of Cedarburg as a Public Works and Parks & Forestry/Crewperson for the City of Cedarburg; beginning his employment at the Public Works Department on January 13, 1986; and

WHEREAS, Don Han has conscientiously and capably served the City of Cedarburg and its citizens with road maintenance involving snowplowing, road construction, curb and flat concrete replacement, sign installation, street painting, catch basins, and operating sewer cleaning equipment; and

WHEREAS, Don Hahn in addition to his regular duties assisted in installation and repair of all park equipment, maintenance of parks, ball diamonds, parkways and boulevards, tree trimming and removals, tree stump removal and restoration, brush chipping, and recycling center assistance; and

WHEREAS, Don Hahn was involved in the design of the recycling center and was invaluable to his Supervisors as a leader in their absence; and

WHEREAS, Don Hahn diligently operated the Departments heavy snow removal equipment for the downtown area in the early hours to allow residents, business owners and employees safe passage to their morning destinations; and

WHEREAS, Don Hahn was an advocate for safety during special events by working with the Cedarburg Police Department and helping with the design and implementation of the directional barricades throughout the City for Festivals, Maxwell Street Days, and the Fourth of July since the late 1980s, working many weekends to be available for public works duties; and

WHEREAS, Don Hahn received a Certificate of Merit in 1997 for his awareness, initiative and quick response in preventing serious physical injury to a two-year-old child; and

WHEREAS, Don Han showed exceptional performance during the installation of the All Children's Playground, which also included his volunteer services on Saturdays; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of Cedarburg have greatly benefited from the exceptional pride Don Hahn has taken in his day-to-day activities; and his integrity, courtesy and professionalism have earned him the respect of the community, his co-workers, and peers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Cedarburg and the citizens of the City join in expressing their sincere appreciation to Don Hahn for his contributions to the City of Cedarburg operations and maintenance and extend their best wishes to him for a well-deserved and enjoyable retirement.

Passed and adopted this 30th day of August 2021.

Michael J. O'Keefe

Attest:

Tracie Sette, City Clerk